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                       Unit : N.T.$/kg

蘿      蔔 胡  蘿  蔔 馬  鈴  薯 洋      蔥 韭      菜 青      蔥 蒜      頭 生      薑 甘      藍 不結球白菜 結球白菜 蕹      菜 大  芥  菜 芹      菜

(梅花、椿仔、矸仔) (中等) (中等) (中等) (白頭、青頭) (日蔥、北恖) (中等) (嫩薑) (初秋、改良) (小白菜) (包頭蓮) (土耕) (中等) (白梗、青梗)

Radishes Carrots Potatoes Onion Leek Scallion Garlic Ginger Cabbage Chinese Chinese Water Con- Leaf Mustard Celery

(Domestic) Bulbs Mustard Cabbage volvulus

民國 103 年 2014    9.16    10.62    18.25    11.58    31.66    36.51    33.03    65.74    12.48    24.89    12.73    28.64    8.70    37.17
104 2015    11.55    15.45    20.66    15.69    35.38    48.94    61.57    59.31    18.00    25.91    13.99    29.33    7.64    29.17
105 2016    13.31    23.94    24.98    18.20    42.43    54.48    124.06    48.33    21.82    26.00    17.65    37.60    20.40    39.51
106 2017    8.46    10.70    20.53    16.73    35.02    50.41    104.60    42.64    13.96    19.70    12.96    30.63    6.48    20.60
107 2018    7.75    11.17    22.36    11.52    28.27    31.71    54.18    58.39    13.02    20.62    11.07    30.33    10.89    28.90

108 2019    6.60    11.57    22.39    16.06    31.19    56.92    80.97    44.52    17.18    22.04    13.18    29.15    11.71    37.06
109 2020    8.46    14.45    24.43    13.51    30.32    43.30    122.37    48.33    17.17    21.10    12.68    27.37    9.73    30.66
110 2021    7.45    15.49    24.62    14.89    42.53    62.00    108.58    44.14    16.89    20.00    13.89    32.02    12.27    39.44
111 2022    10.43    10.01    26.61    19.77    43.71    54.64    77.35    57.92    19.71    22.86    16.38    39.64    12.92    47.87
112 2023    9.37    14.25    31.24    19.41    44.55    57.55    91.68    52.05    17.34    22.60    13.22    38.79    15.96    36.45

1 月  Jan.    11.23    11.95    41.44    19.09    63.25    48.75 - -    19.01    21.88    19.47    51.42    18.84    43.00

2  Feb.    10.20    10.05    31.17    19.74    45.18    44.85    120.00 -    13.33    11.26    10.27    55.91    10.67    38.33

3  Mar.    9.12    11.21    26.92    18.47    46.39    42.53    94.75 -    8.44    10.79    8.38    33.09 -    31.17
4  Apr.    10.50    13.44    28.46    18.09    30.94    33.33    89.46    66.67    7.83    13.85    9.04    31.12 -    34.00

5  May    9.67    16.67    28.83    19.67    27.97    28.32    86.70    60.78    11.29    14.79    14.07    26.83 -    36.00
6  June    14.33 -    29.00    19.67    32.72    33.48    86.14    58.00    17.60    22.51    13.53    28.27 - -
7  July - -    29.00    19.67    37.28    53.05    85.23    56.00    18.87    39.39 -    34.30 - -
8  Aug. - -    29.00    19.67    33.11    83.91    88.49    47.17    30.60    37.99 -    48.00 - -

9  Sep. - -    34.33 -    51.72    86.15    87.57    44.00    44.28    30.70    27.46    44.73 - -
10  Oct.    7.80 -    34.00 -    70.37    124.08    89.83    36.33    35.80    41.95    20.05    52.64 - -
11  Nov.    7.62    16.00    34.00 -    52.68    102.98    92.51 -    19.35    17.61    10.96    38.47 - -
12  Dec.    7.06    22.33    34.00    30.00    56.84    68.45    88.17 -    10.16    19.52    9.64    43.50 - -

蘿      蔔 胡  蘿  蔔 馬  鈴  薯 洋      蔥 韭      菜 青      蔥 蒜      頭 生      薑 甘      藍 不結球白菜 結球白菜 蕹      菜 大  芥  菜 芹      菜

(國產) (小白菜)

Radishes Carrots Potatoes Onion Leek Scallion Garlic Ginger Cabbage Chinese Chinese Water Con- Leaf Mustard Celery

(Domestic) Bulbs Mustard Cabbage volvulus

民國 103 年 2014    9.58    8.78    19.83    15.57    43.70    36.53    36.83    65.92    12.53    16.67    10.86    24.99    17.43    32.11
104 2015    11.51    17.05    20.55    20.37    48.57    49.33    55.06    63.30    16.25    19.25    12.15    28.75    18.02    34.93
105 2016    15.22    27.11    27.78    21.66    55.76    54.84    120.06    40.88    20.58    23.66    16.20    33.46    25.50    40.58
106 2017    12.12    12.34    23.47    20.99    46.49    46.57    102.76    43.97    14.08    18.58    12.11    27.63    18.41    34.00
107 2018    10.33    14.53    22.48    15.45    39.26    33.68    53.65    53.46    12.52    17.00    11.10    25.01    17.14    30.21

108 2019    10.63    12.76    19.74    19.31    40.49    61.20    76.51    42.49    17.30    19.62    13.90    28.86    20.96    39.67
109 2020    12.27    16.16    26.25    17.91    38.57    42.81    116.31    33.59    16.94    18.13    13.50    26.26    18.56    34.27
110 2021    11.30    14.91    22.29    20.46    46.71    57.08    105.60    47.16    16.44    20.11    14.38    30.24    19.51    40.99
111 2022    13.24    13.69    27.32    28.47    48.50    48.82    81.93    53.61    18.98    24.34    15.85    34.56    22.98    43.68
112 2023    12.46    23.17    31.68    27.16    50.06    54.13    90.62    47.56    17.86    22.72    16.26    35.90    23.52    42.69

1 月  Jan.    14.06    17.21    38.05    29.06    68.20    48.38    95.61    48.38    18.82    21.09    16.20    43.90    26.02    40.99

2  Feb.    11.76    14.84    32.24    23.97    58.22    42.01    101.65    46.62    14.39    13.48    11.29    45.80    22.33    34.13

3  Mar.    9.64    16.20    29.57    21.61    48.62    38.24    77.97    45.61    8.96    13.19    10.39    29.09    20.52    29.01
4  Apr.    10.76    16.88    30.68    23.67    41.32    31.78    75.21    50.97    8.24    19.73    12.41    29.13    21.76    30.34

5  May    11.70    18.07    30.26    24.74    39.10    27.18    92.11    50.40    13.46    16.19    16.80    24.70    19.39    33.97
6  June    13.51    19.55    28.86    24.09    38.93    31.38    95.12    48.06    15.98    20.13    16.77    24.72    21.95    38.87
7  July    15.50    21.42    30.26    27.05    44.57    56.63    100.61    48.37    21.55    35.40    18.67    35.18    31.81    83.61
8  Aug.    16.36    24.22    33.37    30.43    51.20    81.25    107.57    48.98    31.69    33.66    27.49    43.95    37.87    65.52

9  Sep.    18.85    29.04    34.36    31.40    56.90    80.88    106.36    46.96    35.14    31.41    30.97    44.35    34.93    65.85
10  Oct.    14.40    37.83    32.57    30.88    60.82    113.68    109.07    47.00    30.64    36.42    23.58    49.27    30.80    71.20
11  Nov.    12.06    43.25    30.49    29.64    53.88    88.53    110.72    45.39    20.02    18.90    13.75    34.34    18.58    43.21
12  Dec.    8.64    32.86    31.46    30.54    52.58    64.57    111.73    44.54    10.63    21.55    11.20    38.37    20.78    38.82

Production Areas

批 發 價 格

Wholesale  Prices

 註：蔬菜批發價格係以交易量加權平均。   Note：The wholesale price of each vegetable was weighted by their transaction volume.

  資料來源 ：農業部農糧署。   Source：Agriculture and Food Agency, MOA.
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3.  蔬    菜    價    格    3.  Prices of Vegetables

   單位 : 元/公斤

產 地 農 場 價 格

Farm Prices of
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Unit : N.T.$/kg

菠      菜 花  椰  菜 胡     瓜 花  胡  瓜 冬      瓜 絲      瓜 苦      瓜 扁      蒲 茄     子 番     茄 甜      椒 豌      豆 敏      豆 菜      豆

(圓葉、角葉) (青梗、白梗) (黑刺) (中等) (中等) (中等) (白玉) (中等) (胭脂、麻荸茄) (黑柿) (青椒) (荷蘭豆) (四季豆) (豇豆)

Spinach Cauliflower Cucumbers Cucumbers White Gourds Rag Gourds Bitter Pears Bottle Gourds Eggplants Tomatoes Green Peppers Peas Kidney Beans Yard-long

(Large) (Small) Beans

民國 103 年 2014    35.25    26.67    19.52    31.80    11.17    22.74    38.68    14.38    23.89    26.64    27.65    64.56    67.27    40.86
104 2015    37.41    32.52    21.87    33.03    13.65    25.59    44.90    17.41    32.50    34.67    41.78    60.83    73.04    44.43
105 2016    47.22    38.33    25.88    44.77    17.23    29.76    48.88    27.02    37.77    44.34    42.92    92.27    78.70    45.00
106 2017    43.57    31.98    18.29    27.99    9.18    18.92    35.35    9.90    23.56    32.71    29.11    81.26    63.57    37.49
107 2018    36.20    33.43    17.82    28.51    11.95    20.79    35.48    13.71    22.76    27.20    25.79    66.08    68.72    39.89

108 2019    26.15    26.43    18.82    31.21    12.20    21.81    35.66    12.83    24.76    25.96    32.81    69.08    54.03    38.51
109 2020    28.21    27.45    18.41    31.78    9.73    20.30    36.38    10.33    22.05    27.55    27.63    77.12    81.14    37.33
110 2021    28.48    28.34    19.47    36.73    13.19    25.56    39.62    14.94    28.98    34.72    42.86    85.29    70.89    48.57
111 2022    37.59    37.70    21.05    37.14    10.55    24.06    38.97    16.66    24.82    32.39    37.86    90.57    78.27    42.98
112 2023    28.07    34.40    21.92    39.36    14.79    28.16    42.59    15.82    29.67    39.50    45.90    102.57    86.90    51.97

1 月  Jan.    25.10    33.64    39.58    48.96    19.00    43.75    57.87    21.50    28.40    32.18    47.34    140.81    124.00    69.50
2  Feb.    19.56    24.11    38.82    57.36    15.67    36.64    81.13    15.60    26.80    34.86    33.58    90.55    123.11    87.22
3  Mar.    16.94    19.74    15.63    28.78    26.52    32.47    67.09    18.50    20.29    45.90    38.52    73.47    66.45    51.56
4  Apr.    20.56    24.70    15.33    28.18    15.34    29.69    43.29    13.72    22.27    28.72    28.44    61.00    81.44    45.72

5  May -    40.17    16.89    24.61    12.25    21.42    35.65    8.62    23.23    30.63    26.37 -    74.75    41.08
6  June    59.23    44.71    13.82    27.92    7.42    17.16    20.58    8.55    20.19    30.33    32.96 -    71.07    31.83
7  July    61.37    61.59    18.31    39.35    11.03    20.55    24.51    12.84    21.06    38.83    47.92 -    78.93    37.83
8  Aug.    75.70    68.54    28.26    55.09    10.28    35.65    58.04    21.95    40.20    66.38    58.70 -    122.50    62.00

9  Sep.    91.50    70.00    30.79    48.46    16.07    30.09    77.09    29.63    47.98    88.33    102.21 -    126.14    78.93
10  Oct.    75.93    52.51    28.81    57.24    17.29    32.84    63.94    22.63    49.56    90.78    114.72 -    112.93    71.03
11  Nov.    49.73    38.39    22.08    41.11    18.19    34.02    48.95    21.45    41.78    82.58    59.72    126.48    94.72    68.64
12  Dec.    29.83    28.48    18.00    28.11    20.00    33.44    32.83    14.00    25.63    37.73    21.70    93.92    61.68    45.22

菠      菜 花  椰  菜 胡     瓜 花  胡  瓜 冬      瓜 絲      瓜 苦      瓜 扁      蒲 茄     子 番     茄 甜      椒 豌      豆 敏      豆 菜      豆

(四季豆) (豇豆)

Spinach Cauliflower Cucumbers Cucumbers White Gourds Rag Gourds Bitter Pears Bottle Gourds Eggplants Tomatoes Green Peppers Peas Kidney Beans Yard-long

(Large) (Small) Beans

民國 103 年 2014    22.81    22.50    15.88    29.07    10.61    20.33    26.95    11.57    22.01    26.30    29.31    66.97    62.54    34.02
104 2015    22.67    22.97    18.30    32.09    14.22    23.34    33.35    14.86    29.40    34.25    39.25    63.14    66.42    39.94
105 2016    35.69    25.88    18.77    39.55    16.30    24.43    38.43    14.75    34.25    46.35    46.82    88.05    77.99    35.48
106 2017    23.25    22.85    19.55    31.72    11.54    19.75    34.57    13.35    23.98    31.18    34.26    72.15    67.71    37.06
107 2018    23.73    25.26    17.27    29.99    12.68    20.23    29.67    11.44    24.01    27.87    32.38    69.23    63.60    36.22

108 2019    25.55    25.27    20.49    33.94    13.55    23.06    35.65    14.92    25.55    37.36    39.73    77.62    69.25    39.10
109 2020    27.61    27.39    20.36    34.54    11.69    22.48    36.08    13.36    22.56    32.79    34.54    73.04    68.88    38.20
110 2021    26.37    24.84    21.57    37.14    15.11    25.21    38.64    15.03    29.83    39.95    44.62    69.24    78.01    48.19
111 2022    35.16    32.81    22.32    39.73    11.65    24.01    36.66    16.81    26.24    37.88    44.14    82.09    85.01    41.18
112 2023    27.80    29.94    23.89    44.15    18.60    27.61    41.32    17.26    31.55    46.16    53.20    92.83    84.70    47.08

1 月  Jan.    25.62    35.49    40.79    56.39    22.13    42.01    59.68    22.57    26.22    41.13    53.84    116.19    112.41    53.37
2  Feb.    20.25    28.84    38.36    59.76    26.22    37.23    67.94    22.86    29.91    41.00    45.70    79.23    95.55    59.27
3  Mar.    17.60    20.22    18.22    31.56    23.38    29.30    60.38    15.99    24.41    32.56    42.54    68.64    57.77    47.91
4  Apr.    22.04    20.93    16.17    30.88    17.38    27.57    42.13    14.67    23.23    22.02    44.60    74.07    65.10    43.87

5  May    48.40    31.18    17.21    28.52    14.26    21.20    34.94    10.58    23.12    23.19    40.29    96.30    69.45    37.71
6  June    49.62    31.58    13.97    32.46    12.56    16.68    20.80    8.96    19.84    22.94    36.72    88.99    72.48    32.92
7  July    58.76    35.13    23.14    46.22    15.27    23.02    23.90    13.61    23.32    43.63    52.82    87.84    93.24    42.40
8  Aug.    66.50    33.26    33.54    62.36    15.49    35.27    61.50    26.04    41.27    76.68    60.55    110.86    141.31    60.91

9  Sep.    68.93    32.03    31.86    54.24    20.27    27.69    67.42    29.97    51.45    121.53    94.44    123.34    129.31    63.35
10  Oct.    71.74    35.03    30.24    62.80    20.47    33.96    57.33    25.92    52.59    114.95    90.24    136.63    110.53    63.09
11  Nov.    41.63    32.42    24.75    43.25    23.19    34.27    46.21    19.48    45.44    93.80    67.08    105.35    82.35    51.24
12  Dec.    28.08    24.87    22.28    33.91    24.10    31.93    34.78    15.67    30.29    32.98    38.64    85.99    60.26    36.76

Production Areas

批 發 價 格

Wholesale  Prices

 註：蔬菜批發價格係以交易量加權平均。   Note：The wholesale price of each vegetable was weighted by their transaction volume.

  資料來源 ：農業部農糧署。   Source：Agriculture and Food Agency, MOA.
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3.  蔬    菜    價    格（續）    3.  Prices of Vegetables (Cont’d)

   單位 : 元/公斤

產 地 農 場 價 格

Farm Prices of


